

No. 08-1008

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

SHADY GROVE ORTHOPEDIC ASSOCIATES, P.A.,

Petitioner,

v.

ALLSTATE INSURANCE COMPANY,

Respondent.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* THE PARTNERSHIP FOR NEW YORK CITY,
INC., THE BUSINESS COUNCIL OF NEW YORK STATE, INC.,
NYTORTREFORMNOW.ORG, AMERICAN INSURANCE ASSOCIATION,
PROPERTY CASUALTY INSURERS ASSOCIATION OF AMERICA, AND
CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT

BRAD HOYLMAN
THE PARTNERSHIP FOR
NEW YORK CITY, INC.
One Battery Park Plaza
5th Floor
New York, NY 10004
(212) 493-7400

DOUGLAS W. DUNHAM
Counsel of Record
ELLEN P. QUACKENBOS
Four Times Square
New York, NY 10036
(212) 735-3000

Attorneys for Amici Curiae

(Additional Counsel List on Inside Cover)

HEATHER C. BRICCETTI
THE BUSINESS COUNCIL
OF NEW YORK STATE, INC.
The Schuler Building
152 Washington Avenue
Albany, NY 12210
(518) 465-7511

MARK C. KRISS
NYTORTREFORMNOW.ORG
Capitol Station
P.O. Box 7277
Albany, NY 12224
(518) 527-1148

ALLAN J. STEIN
KENNETH A. STOLLER
AMERICAN INSURANCE
ASSOCIATION
2101 L Street, NW
Suite 400
Washington, DC 20037
(202) 828-7100

ANN W. SPRAGENS
SEAN MCMURROUGH
PROPERTY CASUALTY
INSURERS ASSOCIATION
OF AMERICA
2600 South River Road
Des Plaines, IL 60018
(847) 297-7800

ROBIN S. CONRAD
AMAR D. SARWAL
NATIONAL CHAMBER
LITIGATION CENTER, INC.
1615 H Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20062
(202) 463-5337

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	4
ARGUMENT.....	7
I. STATE LEGISLATIVE BARS ON CLASS RECOVERY OF STATUTORY PENALTIES ARE SUBSTANTIVE PROVISIONS THAT SHOULD APPLY IN FEDERAL COURT.....	7
A. N.Y. C.P.L.R. § 901(b) Was Enacted as a Substantive Limit on the Recovery of Statutory Penalties	7
B. N.Y. C.P.L.R. § 901(b) Is Substant for Purposes of <i>Erie</i> and the Rules Enabling Act	13
II. PERMITTING CLASS ACTIONS IN FEDERAL COURT TO RECOVER STATUTORY PENALTIES SUBJECT TO N.Y. C.P.L.R. § 901(b) WOULD ABRIDGE SUBSTANTIVE RIGHTS.....	17

III. THE CLASS ACTION FAIRNESS ACT DOES NOT OVERRIDE SECTION 901(b).....	20
CONCLUSION	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>BMW of North America, Inc. v. Gore</i> , 517 U.S. 559 (1996)	12
<i>Bonime v. Avaya, Inc.</i> , 547 F.3d 497 (2d Cir. 2008)	17
<i>Buckhannon Board & Care Home, Inc. v. West Virginia Department of Health & Human Resources</i> , 532 U.S. 598 (2001)	16
<i>Burlington Northern Railroad Co. v. Woods</i> , 480 U.S. 1 (1987)	18, 19
<i>Castano v. American Tobacco Co.</i> , 84 F.3d 734 (5th Cir. 1996)	20
<i>Cohen v. Beneficial Industrial Loan Corp.</i> , 337 U.S. 541 (1949)	16, 17
<i>Cole v. Chevron U.S.A., Inc.</i> , 554 F. Supp. 2d 665 (S.D. Miss. 2007)	3
<i>Erie Railroad Co. v. Tompkins</i> , 304 U.S. 64 (1938)	13, 23
<i>Gasperini v. Center for Humanities, Inc.</i> , 518 U.S. 415 (1996)	13, 14
<i>Guaranty Trust Co. of New York v. York</i> , 326 U.S. 99 (1945)	13, 14
<i>Hall v. Coburn Corp. of America</i> , 259 N.E.2d 720 (N.Y. 1970)	7
<i>Hanna v. Plumer</i> , 380 U.S. 460 (1965)	13, 14, 17

<i>In re Pharmaceutical Industry Average Wholesale Price Litigation</i> , 230 F.R.D. 61 (D. Mass. 2005).....	3, 4
<i>Ragan v. Merchants Transfer & Warehouse Co.</i> , 337 U.S. 530 (1949).....	14
<i>Society Milion Athena, Inc. v. National Bank of Greece</i> , 22 N.E.2d. 374 (N.Y. 1939).....	7
<i>Sperry v. Crompton Corp.</i> , 863 N.E.2d. 1012 (N.Y. 2007).....	2, 11, 12
<i>State Farm Mutual Automobile Insurance Co. v. Campbell</i> , 583 U.S. 408 (2003).....	12, 13, 18
<i>Stewart Organization, Inc. v. Ricoh Corp.</i> , 487 U.S. 22 (1988).....	18, 19
<i>Woods v. Interstate Realty Co.</i> , 337 U.S. 535 (1949).....	15
Rules & Statutes	Page(s)
Fed. R. App. P. 38.....	19
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23.....	5, 6, 7, 8, 16, 18, 22, 23
N.Y. C.P.L.R. § 901(b).....	<i>passim</i>
N.Y. C.P.L.R. § 901(b) cmt. C901:11 (McKinney 2006).....	3, 5
Pub. L. No. 109-2 (2005), 119 Stat. 4 (codified in scattered sections of 28 U.S.C.).....	20
28 U.S.C. § 1404(a).....	19
28 U.S.C. § 1711 note.....	20

28 U.S.C. § 2072(b) 6, 17

Other Authorities **Page(s)**

Ely, John Hart, *The Irrepressible Myth of Erie*, 87 Harv. L. Rev. 693 (1974) 15

Legislation Report No. 1 of Banking Law Committee of Banking, Corp. and Business Law Section of N.Y. State Bar Association, Bill Jacket, L. 1975, ch. 207 9, 10

Legislation Report No. 15 of Banking Law Committee, Business Law Committee, and Committee on Civil Practice Law & Rules of the N.Y. State Bar Association, Bill Jacket, L. 1975, ch. 207 8, 9

Memorandum from the State Consumer Protection Board to Counsel to the Governor (May 29, 1975) 7

Memorandum in Opposition of Empire State Chamber of Commerce, Feb. 14, 1975, Bill Jacket, L. 1975, ch. 207 10, 11

S. Rep. No. 109-14 (2005), *reprinted in* 2005 U.S.C.C.A.N. 3 20, 21, 22, 23

Sponsor Memorandum of Assemblyman Stanley Fink, Bill Jacket, L. 1975, ch. 207 9
